No. 67, A.]

[Published March 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of the public lands to sell to the town board of Alvin, Forest county, forty acres of state land.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. To enable the town board of Alvin. Forest county, to preserve their cemetery, and also to provide a suitable location for a town hall and schoolhouse, the commissioners of the public lands are authorized to sell to the town board of Alvin, Forest county, at not less than the appraised value fixed by the state board of forestry, the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section number thirty-five, town number forty-one north, range thirteen east.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1913.

No. 318, A.]

[Published March 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to complete erection of memorials in the National Military Park at Vicksburg.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, which sum is a part of the Vicksburg monument fund heretofore returned into the general fund, for the purpose of completing the plans of the Wisconsin-Vicksburg national military park commission in the erection of memorials in the National Military Park at Vicksburg.

2. All expenditures under the provisions of this act shall be paid only upon proper vouchers made by the members of the commission, and approved by the governor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1913.